

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JEFFREY ALLEN FARINA,)
)
 Defendant/Appellant,)
)
 versus) Supreme Ct. Case #93,907
) Circuit Ct. Case #92-32128CFAES
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Plaintiff/Appellee.)

DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

LARRY B. HENDERSON
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar Number 0353973
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 252-3367

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE AND SIZE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	1
<u>POINT I</u> : THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS BELIEF THAT IT WAS “BOUND” BY RULINGS MADE IN 1992 TAINTED THIS JURY’S RECOMMENDATION AND DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.	4
<u>POINT II</u> : THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS REFUSAL TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT A LIFE SENTENCE WITHOUT PAROLE WAS THE ALTERNATIVE SANCTION TO THE DEATH PENALTY DENIED FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND DUE PROCESS.	8
<u>POINT III</u> : USE OF THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING FACTOR WAS IMPROPER AND PREJUDICIAL WHERE THE EVIDENCE SHOWED THAT THE DEFENDANT DID <u>NOT</u> INTEND FOR THE VICTIM TO UNNECESSARILY SUFFER.	9
<u>POINT IV</u> : REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE BECAME SUCH A FEATURE THAT IT DENIED DUE PROCESS, FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND A RELIABLE JURY RECOMMENDATION.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS, Cont'd

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>POINT V</u> : CAPITAL PUNISHMENT OF THIS 16-YEAR OLD CHILD OFFENDER VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE CONSTITUTION OF FLORIDA AND THE UNITED STATES.	16
<u>POINT VI</u> : THE DEATH PENALTY VIOLATES THE RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH UNDER THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS.	19
<u>POINT VII</u> : THE EXCLUSION OF DEFENSE EVIDENCE DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.	21
<u>POINT VIII</u> : THE HOMICIDE CONVICTION WAS OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 2, 9, 16 AND 22.	23
<u>POINT IX</u> : FLORIDA'S CAPITAL PUNISHMENT SYSTEM OPERATES IN AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS MANNER IN VIOLATION OF THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.	24
<u>POINT X</u> : FLORIDA'S STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION REQUIRING THAT THE DEFENDANT MUST PROVE THAT THE MITIGATION "OUTWEIGH" THE AGGRAVATION IN ORDER TO RECEIVE A LIFE SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u><i>Allen v. State</i></u> 636 So.2d 494 (Fla.1994)	17, 18
<u><i>Amoros v. State</i></u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla.1988)	13
<u><i>Armstrong v. Harris</i></u> No. 95,223 (Fla. March 31, 1999)	17
<u><i>Atwater v. State</i></u> 626 So.2d 1325 (Fla.1993)	12
<u><i>Barwick v. State</i></u> 660 So.2d 685 (Fla.1995)	11
<u><i>Bates v. State</i></u> 24 FLW S471 (Fla. October 7, 1999)	1,8,13,15,18 21,24
<u><i>Brennan v. State</i></u> 24 FLW S495 (October 21, 1999)	1,2,3,7,8,13, 15 15,16,18,21,24
<u><i>Brown v. State</i></u> 721 So.2d 274 (Fla.1998)	10
<u><i>Carolina v. Gathers,</i></u> ___U.S. ___, 109 S.Ct. 2207 L.Ed.2d (1989)	20
<u><i>Castro v. State</i></u> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla.1989)	5
<u><i>Cheshire v. State</i></u> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u><i>Davis v. State</i></u> 648 So.2d 107 (Fla.1994)	11
<u><i>Derrick v. State</i></u> 641 So.2d 378 (Fla.1994)	11
<u><i>Dominguez v. Nevada</i></u> U.S.S.Ct. #98-8327 1999 WL 118777 (U.S. Nev.)	18
<u><i>Dominguez v. Nevada</i></u> ___ U.S. ___, 119 S.Ct. 2044 (June 7, 1999)	18
<u><i>Donaldson v. State</i></u> 722 So.2d 177 (Fla.1998)	13
<u><i>Doyle v. Singletary</i></u> 655 So.2d 1120 (Fla.1995)	12
<u><i>Farina v. State</i></u> 680 So.2d 392 (Fla.1998)	23
<u><i>Finney v. State</i></u> 660 So.2d 674 (Fla.1995)	11
<u><i>Gardner v. Florida</i></u> 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1973)	4
<u><i>Gilliam v. State</i></u> 582 So.2d 610 (Fla.1991)	5

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u><i>Gregg v. Georgia</i></u> 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	19
<u><i>Guzman v. State</i></u> 721 So.2d 1155 (Fla.1998)	10
<u><i>Gwong v. Singletary</i></u> 683 So.2d 109 (Fla.1996)	16
<u><i>Hamilton v. State</i></u> 678 So.2d 1228 (Fla.1996)	9
<u><i>Harvard v. State</i></u> 414 So.2d 1032 (Fla.1982)	4
<u><i>Harvard v. State</i></u> 375 So.2d 833 (Fla.1977)	4
<u><i>Henry v. State</i></u> 649 So.2d 1366 (Fla.1994)	11
<u><i>Knight v. State</i></u> 721 So.2d 287 (Fla.1998)	11
<u><i>Lawrence v. State</i></u> 698 So.2d 1219 (Fla.1997)	12
<u><i>Omelus v. State</i></u> 584 So.2d 563 (Fla.1991)	12
<u><i>Lewis v. State</i></u> 377 So.2d 640 (Fla.1979)	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u><i>Preston v. State</i></u> 607 So.2d 404 (Fla.1992)	5
<u><i>Robertson v. State</i></u> 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla.1997)	12
<u><i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i></u> 492 U.S. 361, 109 S.Ct. 2969, 106 L.Ed.2d 306 (1989)	17
<u><i>Stano v. State</i></u> 460 So.2d 890 (Fla.1984)	9
<u><i>State v. Barber</i></u> 24 FLW D2308 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	5
<u><i>State v. Dixon</i></u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973) <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	9, 10
<u><i>Teffeteller v. State</i></u> 439 So.2d 840 (Fla.1986)	12,13,21
<u><i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i></u> 487 U.S. 815, 108 S.Ct. 2687, 101 L.Ed.2d 702 (1988)	17,18
<u><i>Williams v. State</i></u> 622 So.2d 456 (Fla.1993)	13
<u><i>Williamson v. State</i></u> 681 So.2d 688 (Fla.1996)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:

PAGE NO.

Yohn v. State

476 So.2d 123 (Fla.1985)

25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution, Amendment I

19,20

United States Constitution, Amendment V

passim

United States Constitution, Amendment VI

passim

United States Constitution, Amendment XIV

passim

Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution

passim

Article I, Section 4, Florida Constitution

19,20

Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution

passim

Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution

passim

Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution

passim

International Agreement on Civil
and Political Rights

18

Mark Twain, Autobiography

14

Ch. 29 (ed. by Charles Neider, 1959)

Daytona Beach News Journal, (November 2, 1999)
